information for the year ended March 31, 2018 (contd.)

 Foreign currency risk exposure:

Particulars Currency 31 March 2018 31 March 2017 01 April 2016
Trade payables USD 92.57 83.92 194.15

GBP 8.94 - 5.38
EUR - - 6.03

Buyer credit USD 16,911.47 16,858.04 23,879.84
Interest payable on buyer credit USD 402.68 316.67 228.50
Advances USD 2.40 8.87

EUR 41.58 19.87 21.55

 Sensitivity

 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

Particulars Currency Exchange rate
increase by 1%

Exchange rate
decrease by 1%

31 March
2018

31 March
2017

31 March
2018

31 March
2017

Trade payables USD (0.93) (0.84) 0.93 0.84
GBP (0.09) - 0.09 -
EUR - - - -

Buyer credit USD (169.11) (168.58) 169.11 168.58
Interest payable on buyer credit USD (4.03) (3.17) 4.03 3.17
Advances USD 0.02 - (0.02) -

EUR 0.42 0.20 (0.42) (0.20)

NOTE – 37
EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IND AS

A Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 01 April 2016

Particulars 31 March 2017 01 April 2016
Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 56,103.33 (22,420.45) 33,682.88 58,909.50 (23,328.05) 35,581.46

Goodwill 34,663.74 (8,050.93) 26,612.81 34,663.74 (8,050.93) 26,612.81

Other intangibles assets 99.00 - 99.00 89.15 - 89.15

Financial assets

Loans 188.52 - 188.52 204.75 - 204.75

Other financial assets 1.01 - 1.01 1.09 - 1.09

Deferred tax assets, net 594.61 - 594.60 581.37 - 581.37

Non-current tax assets, net 3,682.63 - 3,682.63 3,374.65 - 3,374.65

Other non-current assets 6,877.76 (6,834.28) 43.48 22.40 - 22.40

Total non-current assets 102,210.60 (37,305.66) 64,904.93 97,846.65 (31,378.98) 66,467.68

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

 Indiabulls Integrated Services Limited | Annual Report 2017-18 93

(All Amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information for the year ended March 31, 2018 (contd.)

Particulars 31 March 2017 01 April 2016
Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Current assets
Inventories 1,644.74 - 1,644.74 2,031.77 - 2,031.77
Financial assets

Trade receivables 4,686.22 - 4,686.22 5,770.51 - 5,770.50
Cash and cash equivalents 2,342.35 - 2,342.35 1,056.41 - 1,056.41
Other bank balances 298.71 - 298.71 533.22 - 533.22
Loans 9,569.84 - 9,569.84 66,916.53 - 66,916.53
Other financial assets 27.51 - 27.51 14.94 - 14.94

Other current assets 32,043.01 - 32,043.01 31,863.31 - 31,863.31
Total current assets 50,612.38 - 50,612.38 108,186.69 - 108,186.68
Total assets 152,822.98 (37,305.66) 115,517.32 206,033.34 (31,378.98) 174,654.36

Particulars 31 March 2017 01 April 2016
Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Equity
Equity share capital 1,014.37 - 1,014.37 1,014.37 - 1,014.37
Other equity 60,578.93 (29,572.07) 31,006.86 62,736.09 (29,614.97) 33,121.12
Total equity 61,593.30 (29,572.07) 32,021.23 63,750.46 (29,614.97) 34,135.49
Non controlling interest - (485.14) (485.14) - (1,308.26) (1,308.26)

61,593.30 (30,057.21) 31,536.09 63,750.46 (30,923.23) 32,827.23
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 30,298.39 (359.86) 29,938.53 31,695.49 (362.94) 31,332.55
Other financial liabilities 15,806.00 (6,888.59) 8,917.41 9,500.00 - 9,500.00

Provisions 243.76 - 243.76 198.10 - 198.10
Other non-current liabilities 144.54 - 144.54 - - -
Total non-current Liabilities 46,492.69 (7,248.45) 39,244.24 41,393.59 (362.94) 41,030.65
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 37,173.09 - 37,173.09 35,177.00 - 35,177.00
Trade payables 2,804.32 - 2,804.32 4,722.67 - 4,722.67
Other financial liabilities 3,685.92 - 3,685.92 57,384.69 (92.81) 57,291.88

Other current liabilities 1,051.67 - 1,051.67 3,566.43 - 3,566.43
Provisions 12.76 - 12.76 38.50 - 38.50
Current tax liabilities, net 9.23 - 9.23 - -
Total current liabilities 44,736.99 - 44,736.99 100,889.29 (92.81) 100,796.48
Total equity and liabilities 152,822.98 (37,305.66) 115,517.32 206,033.34 (31,378.98) 174,654.36

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

94 Indiabulls Integrated Services Limited | Annual Report 2017-18

(All Amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
B Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Previous GAAP* Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations 22,344.46 - 22,344.46
Other income 1,968.41 - 1,968.41
Total revenue 24,312.87 - 24,312.87
Expenses
Cost of revenue 726.79 - 726.79
Operating expenses 15,022.14 - 15,022.14
Employee benefits expenses 2,441.16 (17.13) 2,424.03
Finance costs 3,043.38 513.30 3,556.68
Depreciation and amortisation expense 4,126.50 (1,379.33) 2,747.17
Other expenses 1,102.84 - 1,102.84
Total expenses 26,462.81 (883.16) 25,579.65
Profit/(loss) before tax (2,149.94) 883.16 (1,266.78)
Tax expense:
Current tax (including earlier year tax) (0.51) 24.60 24.09
Deferred tax 11.37 (24.60) (13.23)
Profit/(loss) for the year (2,160.80) 883.16 (1,277.64)
Other comprehensive income
(i)  Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
 Re-measurement (loss)/gain on defined benefits

plans
- (17.13) (17.13)

Total other comprehensive income for the year (2,160.80) 866.03 (1,294.77)

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

C First time adoption of Ind AS

 These are the Group’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

 The accounting policies set out have been applied consistently in preparing the financial statements for the year ended
31 March 2018, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31 March
2017 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 01 April 2016 (the Group’s date of transition). An

[…]

Impact of reversal Hedge Note – A 54.31 -

Impact of effective interest rate adjustment on
borrowings and processing fees Note – A 359.86 455.75

Total adjustments (30,057.21) (30,923.23)

Total equity as per Ind AS 31,536.09 32,827.23

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information for the year ended March 31, 2018 (contd.)

96 Indiabulls Integrated Services Limited | Annual Report 2017-18

(All Amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
 2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Notes to first
time adoption

31 March 2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP (2,160.80)
Adjustments:
Impact of effective interest rate adjustment on borrowings and
processing fees Note – A (95.89)
Impact of fair valuation of forward contracts Note – A (417.41)
Impact on depreciation due to fair valuation of property, plant and
equipment Note - D 1,379.33
Impact of financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive
income Note – C
Total adjustments 866.03
Total comprehensive income (1,294.77)

 3 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Net cash used in operating activities 15,312.15 (68,177.62) (52,865.47)
Net cash flow from investing activities (10,618.49) 67,730.32 57,111.83
Net cash flow from financing activities (3,407.60) 447.18 (2,960.42)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,286.06 (0.12) 1,285.94
Cash and cash equivalents as at 01 April 2016 1,056.29 0.12 1,056.41
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2017 2,342.35 - 2,342.35

   the impact is on account of reclassification as per Ind AS requirements.

NOTES TO FIRST TIME ADOPTION
NOTE – A
BORROWINGS
Ind AS 109 requires transaction costs incurred towards borrowings to be deducted from the carrying amount of borrowings
on initial recognition. These costs are recognised in the statement of profit and loss over the tenure of the borrowing as part
of the interest expense by applying the effective interest rate method. Under previous GAAP, these transaction costs were
charged to statement of profit and loss over the period of loan basis on straight lining basis.

NOTE – B

[…]

Other financial liabilities 14,849.48 - - - 14,849.48

Total 2,534,335.49 - - - 2,534,335.49

(C) Market risk

 (i) Interest rate risk

  The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither
the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

  The Company’s variable rate borrowing is subject to interest rate. Below is the overall exposure of the borrowing:

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016

Fixed rate borrowing 2,517,700.00 2,517,700.00 2,517,700.00

Total borrowings 2,517,700.00 2,517,700.00 2,517,700.00

148 Indiabulls Integrated Services Limited | Annual Report 2017-18

(All Amounts in ` thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information for the year ended March 31, 2018 (contd.)

NOTE – 34
EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IND AS

A Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016

Particulars March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

2,357.37 - 2,357.37 1,461.64 - 1,461.64

Other intangibles
assets

- - - - - -

Financial assets

Investments 1,657,739.89 442,975.99 2,100,715.88 1,657,739.89 442,975.99 2,100,715.88

Loans 2,718.17 - 2,718.17 4,084,642.69 (358,497.74) 3,726,144.95

Deferred tax assets
(net)

1,025.10 14,010.80 15,035.90 353.98 124,068.90 124,422.88

Non-current tax assets
(net)

4,335.26 - 4,335.26 3,683.54 - 3,683.54

Total non-current
assets

1,668,175.79 456,986.79 2,125,162.58 5,747,881.74 208,547.15 5,956,428.89

Current assets

Inventories 6,118.41 - 6,118.41 47,659.22 - 47,659.22

Financial assets

Investments 2,041,960.00 - 2,041,960.00 2,041,960.00 - 2,041,960.00

Trade receivables 11,302.69 - 11,302.69 19,622.63 - 19,622.63

Cash and cash
equivalents

1,944.91 - 1,944.91 29,042.52 - 29,042.52

Loans 4,228,033.10 (40,484.27) 4,187,548.83 100,300.00 - 100,300.00

Other financial
assets

- - - 124.13 - 124.13

Other current assets 8,349.03 - 8,349.03 5,821.79 - 5,821.79

Total current assets 6,297,708.14 (40,484.27) 6,257,223.87 2,244,530.29 - 2,244,530.29

Total assets 7,965,883.93 416,502.52 8,382,386.45 7,992,412.03 208,547.15 8,200,959.18

   Indiabulls Integrated Services Limited | Annual Report 2017-18 149

(All Amounts in ` thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information for the year ended March 31, 2018 (contd.)

Particulars March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Equity

Equity share capital 101,436.99 - 101,436.99 101,436.99 - 101,436.99

Other equity 5,292,082.60 416,502.52 5,708,585.12 5,313,164.50 208,547.14 5,521,711.64

Total equity 5,393,519.59 416,502.52 5,810,022.11 5,414,601.49 208,547.14 5,623,148.63

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Provisions 852.49 - 852.49 599.50 - 599.50

Total non-current
Liabilities

852.49 - 852.49 599.50 - 599.50

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 2,517,700.00 - 2,517,700.00 2,517,700.00 - 2,517,700.00

Trade payables 22,062.67 - 22,062.67 1,786.01 - 1,786.01

Other financial
liabilities

2,483.55 - 2,483.55 14,849.48 - 14,849.48

Other current
liabilities

29,240.32 - 29,240.32 40,128.28 - 40,128.28

Provisions 25.31 - 25.31 2,747.28 - 2,747.28

Total current
liabilities

2,571,511.85 - 2,571,511.85 2,577,211.05 - 2,577,211.05

Total equity and
liabilities

7,965,883.93 416,502.52 8,382,386.45 7,992,412.03 208,547.14 8,200,959.18

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

150 Indiabulls Integrated Services Limited | Annual Report 2017-18

(All Amounts in ` thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information for the year ended March 31, 2018 (contd.)

B Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Previous GAAP* Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations 58,414.63 - 58,414.63
Other income 4,896.19 318,013.48 322,909.67
Total revenue 63,310.82 318,013.48 381,324.30
Expenses
Cost of revenue 67,294.01 - 67,294.01
Employee benefits expenses 5,369.84 (88.90) 5,280.94
Finance costs 11.80 - 11.80
Depreciation and amortisation expense 361.59 - 361.59
Other expenses 12,440.83 - 12,440.83
Total expenses 85,478.07 (88.90) 85,389.17
Profit before tax (22,167.25) 318,102.38 295,935.13
Tax expense:
Current tax (including earlier year tax) (51.48) - (51.48)
Deferred tax (671.12) 110,058.10 109,386.98
Profit for the year (21,444.65) 208,044.28 186,599.63
Other comprehensive income - - -
Total other comprehensive income for the year (21,444.65) 208,044.28 186,599.63

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

C First time adoption of Ind AS

 These are the Company’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

 The accounting policies set out have been applied consistently in preparing the financial statements for the year ended
31 March 2018, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31 March
2017 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1 April 2016 (the Company’s date of transition). An

[…]

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous
GAAP 5,393,519.59 5,414,601.49

Adjustments:

Impact of effective interest rate adjustment on
borrowings Note – 1 636,931.92 318,918.43

Tax impact on above adjustments Note – 5 (220,429.40) (110,371.29)

Total adjustments 416,502.52 208,547.14

Total equity as per Ind AS 5,810,022.11 5,623,148.63

 2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Notes to first
time adoption

31 March 2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP (21,444.65)

Adjustments:

Impact of effective interest rate adjustment on borrowings Note – 1 318,013.48

Impact of financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive
income Note – 3 88.90

Tax impact on above adjustments Note – 5 (110,058.10)

Total adjustments 208,044.28

Total comprehensive income 186,599.63

152 Indiabulls Integrated Services Limited | Annual Report 2017-18

(All Amounts in ` thousands, unless otherwise stated)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information for the year ended March 31, 2018 (contd.)

 3 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Net cash used in operating activities 15,310.24 - 15,310.24
Net cash flow from investing activities (40,043.37) - (40,043.37)
Net cash flow from financing activities (2,364.48) - (2,364.48)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (27,097.61) - (27,097.61)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 01 April 2016 29,042.52 - 29,042.52
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2017 1,944.91 - 1,944.91

   the impact is on account of reclassification as per Ind AS requirements.

NOTES TO FIRST TIME ADOPTION
NOTE – 1
BORROWINGS

Ind AS 109 requires transaction costs incurred towards borrowings to be deducted from the carrying amount of borrowings
on initial recognition. These costs are recognised in the statement of profit and loss over the tenure of the borrowing as part
of the interest expense by applying the effective interest rate method. Under previous GAAP, these transaction costs were
charged to statement of profit and loss over the period of loan basis on straight lining basis.

NOTE – 2